

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

ROXANNE RIEDER and TONY RIEDER,

Appellant,

vs.

**MERCY HOSPITAL, CEDAR RAPIDS,
IOWA d/b/a MERCY MEDICAL
CENTER, CEDAR RAPIDS, IOWA,**

Appellee.

No. 19-0767

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR LINN COUNTY
HONORABLE JUDGE IAN K. THORNHILL**

APPELLANTS' FINAL REPLY BRIEF

Bruce L. Braley, AT0001132
Brian N. Aleinikoff, PHV001246
Timothy J. Luetkemeyer, PHV002249
Leventhal Puga Braley P.C.
950 South Cherry Street, Suite 600
Denver, CO 80246
Office: 303-759-9945
Fax: 303-759-9692
Email: bbraley@leventhal-law.com
baleinikoff@leventhallow.com
tluetkemeyer@leventhal-law.com

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
REPLY TO ARGUMENT	4
I. The Rieders preserved error.	4
II. Mercy’s due process argument is without merit.	6
1. Due process is not implicated because Mercy is not a state actor. .	7
2. Mercy’s due process argument, if adopted, would lead to absurd and unjust results.....	8
3. The trial court’s adoption of Mercy’s due process argument was error of law.....	10
III. The Iowa Supreme Court should retain this case.	11
IV. Mercy’s Rule 5.403 argument fails to consider that this is a negligent credentialing case, not a medical malpractice case.	12
V. Mercy appears to concede that the trial court did not view the evidence in the light most favorable to the Rieders.	13
VI. Mercy’s own cited authority supports the Rieders’ position that, given the unreasonableness of the peer review privilege in negligent credentialing cases, circumstantial evidence should have been permitted in this case.	15
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION	16
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bowers v. Polk County Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 638 N.W.2d 682 (Iowa 2002).....	8
<i>Gilchrist v. Bierring</i> , 14 N.W.2d 724 (Iowa 1944)	7, 8
<i>Green v. Racing Ass’n of Cent. Iowa</i> , 713 N.W. 2d 234 (Iowa 2006).	7, 8
<i>Rathje v. Mercy Hosp.</i> , 745 N.W.2d 443 (Iowa 2008)	9
<i>Smith v. Pine</i> , 12 N.W.2d 236 (Iowa 1943)	15
<i>Stevens v. Iowa Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 728 N.W.2d 823 (Iowa 2007)	13
<i>Stream v. Gordy</i> , 716 N.W.2d 187 (Iowa 2006).....	11

Statutes

Iowa Code Section 147.135	4
Iowa Code Section 614.1(9)	9

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(f)	11
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(d)	16
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(g)(1).....	17
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(g)(1), (2)	16

Constitutions

Article I, sections 1 and 9 of the Iowa Constitution	7
Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution	7
